

Nos. 09-1454 and 09-1478 (Consolidated)

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BOB CAMRETA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH GREENE, Personally and as Next  
Friend for S.G., a Minor, and K.G., a Minor,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
JAMES ALFORD, DESCHUTES COUNTY  
DEPUTY SHERIFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH GREENE, Personally and as Next  
Friend for S.G., a Minor, and K.G., a Minor,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONN. AVE. NW #200  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 669-5135  
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Constitutional Background.....	2
Statement of Facts .....	3
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. The Fourth Amendment Requires a Warrant or Warrant Exception to Seize a Minor Child in a Criminal Investigation .....	7
A. Existing Fourth-Amendment Flexibility Suffices for Seizing Minor Children in Criminal Investigations .....	9
B. The Petitioners’ Seizure of S.G. Was Not Reasonable under <i>Terry</i> .....	11
II. The Petitioners’ Proposed Tests for “Reasonableness” Cannot and Do Not Justify the Seizure of S.G.....	13
A. The “Special Needs” Exceptions Do Not Apply to Criminal Investigations .....	13
B. <i>Lidster</i> Did Not – and this Court Should Not – Create a <i>Per Se</i> Fourth-Amendment Exception for Seizing Witnesses .....	14
C. <i>T.L.O.</i> Did Not – and this Court Should Not – Create a <i>Per Se</i> Fourth-Amendment Exception for Seizing Minors in Public Schools .....	16

D. The Seizure of S.G. Cannot Survive <i>Any</i> Framework Consistent with the Fourth Amendment .....	19
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	11
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	7, 8
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	12, 15-16
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	9
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....	13-14
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm'n of State of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926) .....	18-19
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) .....	6, 14-16, 19, 20
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) .....	3, 10-11
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	2
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	10, 11
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16-17
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	9, 13, 14, 16-18
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987) .....	9

<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	2-3
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	3, 10
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	6, 7, 8, 10-13, 19-20
<i>U.S. v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1981) .....	12
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	5
U.S. CONST. amend. V cl. 4.....	2, 5, 8
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	2, 5
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3.....	3, 5, 8
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Timothy J. Gilfoyle, <i>The Moral Origins of Political Surveillance: The Preventive Society in New York City, 1867-1918</i> , 38 AMERICAN QUARTERLY 637 (1986).....	5
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth</i>	

*Amendment*, 47 WM. & MARY L. REV. 413  
(2005) ..... 5

JANE WALDFOGEL, THE FUTURE OF CHILD  
PROTECTION: HOW TO BREAK THE CYCLE OF  
ABUSE AND NEGLECT (Harvard University  
Press 1998) ..... 5
